

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

DEBRA NASH,

DOCKET NO. 358494

Plaintiff-Appellee,

OAKLAND COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO. 2020-185536-AV

VS

DAVID KERTI and AMY VANSTON,

Defendants-Appellants.

LEDERMANLAW, PC

BY: Howard Yale Lederman (P36840)

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

838 West Long Lake Road, Suite 100

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302

(248) 639-4696

hledermanlaw@gmail.com

JULIE NASH-FLANDERS (P65998)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

PO Box 187-5787 Dryden Road

Dryden, Michigan 48428

(248) 796-3013

julie@nashflanderslaw.com

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....8

NOTE RE EXHIBITS.....9

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....10

STATEMENT OF FACTS-PART I.....11

STATEMENT OF FACTS-PART II.....16

STATEMENT OF FACTS-PART III.....17

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....20

THE LOWER COURT DECISIONS.....25

ARGUMENT.....29

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURTS’ DECISIONS,
BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY PROCEEDING VIOLATED
DEFENDANTS’ DUE PROCESS
RIGHTS.....29**

A. RELEVANT DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES – PART I.....29

B. RELEVANT DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES – PART II.....32

C. THE LEADING US SUPREME COURT CASE: *LINDSEY V NORMET*.....33

**D. THE SUMMARY PROCEEDING DID NOT GIVE DEFENDANTS DUE
PROCESS AND THUS VIOLATED THE FEDERAL AND STATE DUE
PROCESS CLAUSES.....38**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURTS’
DECISIONS, BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO ADJOURN THE BENCH TRIAL
WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....43**

A. APPLICABLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES.....43

B. IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO ADJOURN THE BENCH TRIAL, THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION.....	44
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT DECISIONS, BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSUFFICIENT HEARING NOTICE WAS HARMFUL ERROR.....	47
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT DECISIONS, BECAUSE DEFENDANTS CAN MEET THE PART PERFORMANCE DOCTRINE REQUIREMENTS TO SHOW A VALID ORAL LAND CONTRACT AND REMOVE IT FROM THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS.....	52
A. APPLICABLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES.....	52
B. DEFENDANTS CAN MEET THE ORAL CONTRACT, PART PERFORMANCE, AND RATIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59
LIST OF EXHIBITS.....	59

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL PUBLISHED CASES

<i>Armstrong v Manzo</i> , 380 US 545; 85 S Ct 1187; 14 L Ed 2d 62 (1965).....	29
<i>Bianchi v Morales</i> , 262 US.170; 43 S Ct 526; 67 L Ed 2d 928 (1923).....	41
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v Loudermill</i> , 470 US 532; 105 S Ct 1487; 84 L Ed 2d 494 (1985).....	32
<i>Goldberg v Kelly</i> , 397 US 254; 90 S Ct 1011; 25 L Ed 2d 287 (1970).....	30
<i>Grant Timber & Mfg Co. v Gray</i> , 236 US 133; 35 S Ct 279; 59 L Ed 501 (1915).....	41
<i>Greene v Lindsey</i> , 456 US 444; 102 S Ct 1874; 72 L Ed 2d 249 (1982).....	36
<i>Javins v First National Realty Corp</i> , 428 F2d 1071 (CA DC 1970), <i>cert den</i> 400 US 925; 91 S Ct 186; 27 L Ed 2d 185 (1970).....	37

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v McGrath</i> , 341 US 123; 71 S Ct 624; 95 L Ed 817 (1951).....	30
<i>Kline v 1500 Massachusetts Avenue Apartment Corp</i> , 439 F2d 477 (CA DC (1970)).....	38
<i>Lindsey v Normet</i> , 405 US 56; 92 S Ct 862; 31 L Ed 2d 36 (1972).....	31, 32, 33-37, 41-44
<i>Logan v Zimmerman Brush Co</i> , 455 US 22; 102 S Ct 1148; 71 L Ed 2d 265 (1982).....	32
<i>Matthews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319; 96 S Ct 893; 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976).....	30, 41
<i>Morrissey v Brewer</i> , 408 US 472; 92 S Ct 2593; 33 L Ed 2d 484 (1972).....	32
<i>Miller v French</i> , 530 US 327; 120 S Ct 2246; 147 L Ed 2d 326 (2000).....	31
<i>Ripley v Wyoming Medical Center, Inc</i> , 553 F3d 1119 (CA 10, 2009), <i>cert den</i> 558 US 879; 130 S Ct 287; 175 L Ed 2d 135 (2009).....	32-33
<i>Town of Castle Rock v Gonzales</i> , 545 US 748; 125 S Ct 2796; 162 L Ed 2d 658 (2005).....	32
<i>Turner v Rogers</i> , 564 US 431; 131 S Ct 2507; 18 L Ed 2d 452 (2011).....	30
<i>Vitek v Jones</i> , 445 US 480; 100 S Ct 1254; 63 L Ed 2d 552 (1985).....	32

MICHIGAN PUBLISHED CASES

<i>Al-Maliki v LaGrant</i> , 286 Mich App 483; 781 NW2d 853 (2009).....	31
<i>Apfelblat v National Bank Wyandotte-Taylor</i> , 158 Mich App 258; 404 NW2d 725 (1987).....	54
<i>Bailey v Grover</i> , 237 Mich 548; 213 NW 137] (1927).....	27
<i>Barclae v Zarb</i> , 300 Mich App 455; 834 NW2d 100 (2013).....	53
<i>Bonner v City of Brighton</i> , 495 Mich 209; 848 NW2d 380 (2014).....	29, 30
<i>Chapdelaine v Sochocki</i> , 247 Mich App 167; 635 NW2d 339 (2001).....	52
<i>Chastain v GMC</i> , 467 Mich 858; 654 NW2d 326 (2002).....	47
<i>Cummings v Wayne County</i> , 210 Mich App 249; 533 NW2d 13 (2010)	29, 30

<i>David v Serges</i> , 373 Mich 442, 443; 129 NW2d 882 (1964).....	54
<i>Dickinson v Wright</i> , 56 Mich 42; 22 NW312 (1885).....	54
<i>Donkers v Kovach</i> , 277 Mich App 366; 745 NW2d 154 (2007).....	47
<i>Elba Township v Gratiot County Drain Commissioner</i> , 493 Mich 265; 831 NW2d 204 (2013).....	29
<i>Empire Shoe Services, Inc v Gershenson</i> , 62 Mich App 221; 233 NW2d 237 (1975).....	53
<i>Forge v Smith</i> , 458 Mich 198; 580 NW2d 876 (1998).....	54
<i>Giordano v Markovitz</i> , 209 Mich App 676; 531 NW2d 815 (1995), <i>lv den</i> 451 Mich 876; 549 NW2d 567 (1996).....	53
<i>Green v Wilson</i> , 455 Mich 342; 565 NW2d 813 (1997).....	29
<i>Grimes v Van Hook-Williams</i> , 322 Mich App 521, 530; 839 NW2d 237 (2013).....	29
<i>Guerrero v Smith</i> , 280 Mich App 647; 761 NW2d 723 (2008).....	48
<i>Harrison v Eassom</i> , 208 Mich 685; 176 NW 460 (1920).....	53
<i>Illins v Burns</i> , 388 Mich 504; 201 NW2d 624 (1972).....	48
<i>In Re Estate of Keyes</i> , 310 Mich App 266; 871 NW2d 388 (2016), <i>lv den</i> 498 Mich 968; 873 NW2d 106 (2016).....	30
<i>In Re Rood</i> , 483 Mich 73; 763 NW2d 587 (2009).....	29
<i>In Re Petition By Wayne County Treasurer</i> , 478 Mich 1; 732 NW2d 458 (2007).....	31
<i>In Re Receivership of 11019 S. Francis Rd.</i> , 492 Mich 208; 821 NW2d 503 (2012).....	52
<i>In Re TK</i> , 306 Mich App 698; 859 NW2d 208 (2016).....	30
<i>In Re Utera</i> , 281 Mich App 1; 761 NW2d 253 (2008).....	43, 44
<i>Lamkin v Hamburg Township Board of Supervisors</i> , 318 Mich App 546; 899 NW2d 408 (2017), <i>lv den</i> 500 Mich 1018; 896 NW2d 422 (2017).....	29, 31
<i>Mahon v Sahraton</i> , 310 Mich 563; 17 NW2d 753 (1945).....	53

<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Co</i> , 476 Mich 372; 719 NW2d 809 (2006), <i>cert den</i> 549 US 1206; 127 S Ct 1261; 167 L Ed 2d 76 (2007).....	43, 44
<i>Marina Bay Condominiums, Inc v Schlegel</i> , 167 Mich App 602; 423 NW2d 284 (1988).....	28
<i>McDonald v Scheifler</i> , 323 Mich 117; 34 NW2d 573 (1948).....	53
<i>Merrow v Bofferding</i> , 458 Mich 617; 581 NW2d 686 (1998).....	48
<i>Midwest Institute of Health, PLC v Governor of Michigan</i> , 506 Mich 332; 958 NW2d 1 (2020).....	38
<i>Morrissey v Brewer</i> , 408 US 472; 92 S Ct 2593; 33 L Ed 2d 484 (1972).....	32
<i>People v Berrera</i> , 451 Mich 261; 547 NW2d 280 (1996).....	52
<i>People v Buie</i> , 491 Mich 294; 817 NW2d 33 (2012).....	44
<i>People v Grant</i> , 329 Mich App 626; 944 NW2d 172 (2019).....	44
<i>People v Stafford</i> , 434 Mich 125; 450 NW2d 559 (1990).....	44
<i>Reith v Keiler</i> , 230 Mich App 346; 553 NW2d 582 (1998).....	44
<i>Shawl v Spence Brothers, Inc</i> , 280 Mich App 213; 760 NW2d 674 (2008), <i>lv den</i> 483 Mich 913; 762 NW2d 507 (2009).....	44
<i>Solomon v Shuell</i> , 435 Mich 104; 457 NW2d 669 (1990).....	47
<i>Soumis v Soumis</i> , 218 Mich App 27; 553 NW2d 619 (1996).....	44
<i>Taylor v Fry</i> , 255 Mich 333; 238 NW 274 (1931).....	28
<i>White v Walper</i> , 299 Mich 109; 299 NW 827 (1941).....	53
<i>Wilcoxon v Detroit Election Commission</i> , 301 Mich App 619; 838 NW2d 183 (2013).....	52
<i>Ypsilanti Fire Marshal v Kircher (On Reconsideration)</i> , 273 Mich App 496; 730 NW2d 481 (2007).....	48

MICHIGAN UNPUBLISHED CASES

Miranda & Associates, Inc v Abro, Unpub Opin of the Michigan Court of Appeals,

Docket No 287230, 2009 WL 5149942[; 2009 Mich App Lexis 2719 (December 29, 2009).....	27
---	----

MICHIGAN CONSITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art vi, sec 10.....	8
---------------------------------	---

MICHIGAN COURT RULES

MCR 2.501(D).....	44
MCR 2.503(B)(1).....	44
MCR 2.506(C)(1).....	50, 51
MCR 2.613(A).....	47
MCR 2.613(C).....	52
MCR 4.101.....	46
MCR 4.201(C)(1).....	23
MCR 4.201(J)(1).....	44, 46
MCR 7.203(b)(2).....	9

MICHIGAN STATUTES

MCL 445.901(1)(u).....	28
MCL 554.131.....	27
MCL 554.601(e)(1).....	28
MCL 600.308(2)(a)(i),.....	9
MCL 600.5704.....	25
MCL 600.5714.....	22, 46, 47
MCL 600.5735(2)(b).....	23

OTHER STATE PUBLISHED CASES

<i>Auger v Tasea Investment Co</i> , 676 A2d 18 (DC App 1996).....	38
<i>Berg v Wiley</i> , 264 NW2d 145 (Minn 1978).....	34-35
<i>Eggen v Wetterborg</i> , 193 Ore 145; 237 P 2d 970 (1951).....	31
<i>Friedenthal v. Thompson</i> , 146 Ore 640; 31 P 2d 643 (1934).....	35
<i>Godfrey v State</i> , 962 NW2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	33
<i>Menefee Lumber Co. v. Abrams</i> , 138 Ore 263; 5 P 2d 709 (1931).....	35
<i>Morgan v Bubar</i> , 115 Conn App 603; 975 A2d 59 (2009).....	33
<i>Reich v Cochran</i> , 201 NY 450; 94 NE 1080 (1911).....	34
<i>San Francisco Apartment Association v City of San Francisco</i> , 20 Cal App 5 th 510; 229 Cal Rptr 3d 124 (2018), <i>review den</i> 2018 Cal Lexis 3183 (2018).....	34, 35
<i>Wright v Baumann</i> , 239 Ore 410; 398 P 2d 119 (1965).....	37-38

ARTICLES & BOOKS

Allen M. DiSciullo, <i>The COVID-19 Issue The Effect of COVID-19 on Lease Negotiations</i> , 35 Probate & Property 43, 46-47 (January/February 2021).....	38
Caushana M. Hill, <i>The COVID-19 Issue Evictions and the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 35 Probate & Property 43, 44-45 (January/February 2021).....	38
Nino C Minea, <i>Tenant Protections In The COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 22 J L Society 38 (Winter 2022).....	39
Andrew Scherer, <i>Gideon's Shelter: The Need to Recognize a Right to Counsel for Indigent Defendants in Eviction Proceedings</i> , 23 Harv C R-C L L Rev 557 (1988).....	36
Kara B. Schissler, <i>Note, Come Knock On Our Door: The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act's Intrusion Into New York's Summary Proceedings Law</i> , 22 Cardozo L Rev 315 (2000).....	34
Mary B. Spector, <i>Tenants' Rights, Procedural Wrongs: The Summary Eviction And The Need For Reform</i> , 46 Wayne L Rev 135, 137 (Spring 2000).....	31-32, 38, 41, 42

Restatement (Second) of Property: Landlord & Tenant (1977).....35
5 Thompson on Real Property (3d ed LexisNexis (2019)).....35
